NOTICE OF HEARING

City of Rocklin Community Facilities District No. 1, (69Annexation) (Granite Bluff)

Notice is hereby given by the City of Rocklin (the "City") with respect to its Community Facilities District No. 1 (the "CFD") that on October 8, 2019, the City Council of the City, as the legislative body for the CFD, adopted its Resolution No. 2019-224, "A Resolution of Intention to Annex Territory to Community Facilities District No. 1 (69 Annexation) and to Authorize the Levy of Special Taxes Therein" (the "Resolution of Intention"). Reference is hereby made to the Resolution of Intention, on file with the City Clerk of the City for further particulars. The following is a summary of the provisions of the Resolution of Intention.

Pursuant to the Resolution of Intention, the Council determined that the public convenience and necessity require that certain territory, as more particularly described in the Resolution of Intention, be annexed to the existing CFD, all as provided in the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, as amended (Sections 53311 <u>et seq.</u>, California Government Code (the "Act"). The Resolution of Intention provides that the special taxes heretofore caused to be levied in the CFD for financing the public facilities and/or services provided through the CFD shall be levied in the territory proposed to be annexed, subject to public hearing and landowner election proceedings as specified in the Act.

Notice is further given that Tuesday, November 12, 2019, at the hour of 6:00 p.m., in the regular meeting place of the City Council, 3970 Rocklin Road, Rocklin, California, are the time and place when and where the Council of the City as the legislative body for the CFD, will conduct a public hearing on the annexation of the territory described in the Resolution of Intention to the CFD and finally consider and determine whether the public convenience and necessity require the annexation of said territory to the CFD and the levy of special taxes therein.

Notice is further given that at the hearing, the testimony of all interested persons for and against the annexation of said territory to the CFD or the levying of special taxes within the territory proposed to be annexed will be heard.

Dated as of October 25, 2019.

City Clerk City of Rocklin